



\$~3

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

LA.APP. 330/2014

SH. ATTAR SINGH & ORS

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Satvik Rai, Mr. Nikhil
Chaudhary, Mr. Kartik Rai &
Mr. Vineesh Tyagi, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Joohu Kumari, Advocate for
Mr. Sanjay Kr. Pathak, Advocate
for R-1/UOI
(9910770311)
Email: gnctd.scla.skp@gmail.com
None for R-2

CORAM: SH. ARUN KISHORE SHARMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

23.01.2026

CM APPL.8806/2025 (delay of 2830 days)

1. This is an application under Section 5 of the Limitation Act seeking condonation of delay of 2830 days delay in filing the application under Order XXII Rule 3 CPC.
2. No reply has been filed by the respondents despite opportunities.
3. Accordingly, for the reasons stated in the application, the application is allowed and delay is condoned in moving the application under Order XXII Rule 3 CPC.
4. Application stands disposed of.



CM APPL.8805/2025 (u/O XXII Rule 3 CPC to bring on record the LR's of deceased appellant No.1)

5. This is an application under Order XXII Rule 3 CPC for substitution of LR's of deceased appellant No.1/Sh. Attar Singh, who expired on 17.02.2015. The details of LR's of deceased appellant No.1 are mentioned in para 2 of the application.
6. No reply has been filed by the respondents despite opportunities.
7. Accordingly, for the reasons stated in the application, the application is allowed and LR's of deceased appellant No.1, as mentioned in the application, are brought on record.
8. Amended memo of parties be filed within three days positively.
9. Application stands disposed of.

LA.APP. 330/2014

10. List the matter before the Hon'ble Court on 29.01.2026, the date already fixed.

REGISTRAR

JANUARY 23, 2026

vk